

ESTTA Tracking number: **ESTTA721134**

Filing date: **01/19/2016**

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE  
BEFORE THE TRADEMARK TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

Proceeding	86393524
Applicant	Bald Eagle Health Group, LLC
Applied for Mark	SUNRISE DETOX
Correspondence Address	BRIAN M. TAILLON MCHALE & SLAVIN, P.A. 2855 PGA BLVD PALM BEACH GARDENS, FL 33410-2910 UNITED STATES ustrademarks@mchaleslavin.com
Submission	Appeal Brief
Attachments	4703U005 Appeal Brief.pdf(227577 bytes )
Filer's Name	Brian M. Taillon
Filer's e-mail	ustrademarks@mchaleslavin.com
Signature	/Brian M. Taillon/
Date	01/19/2016

**IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE  
BEFORE THE TRADEMARK TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD**

---

In re Application of

Bald Eagle Health Group, LLC  
(a Delaware Limited Liability Company)

Serial Number 86/393,524  
for the mark SUNRISE DETOX  
Filed September 12, 2014

---

On Appeal from the United States  
Patent and Trademark Office

---

BRIEF FOR APPLICANT/APPELLANT

---

Brian M. Taillon  
McHALE & SLAVIN, P.A.  
2855 PGA Boulevard  
Palm Beach Gardens, Florida 33410  
Tel.: (561) 625-6575  
Fax: (561) 625-6572  
E-mail: [ustrademarks@mchaleslavin.com](mailto:ustrademarks@mchaleslavin.com)

*Attorneys for Applicant/Appellant*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
IV. DESCRIPTION OF THE RECORD.....	2
V. SUMMARY OF EXAMINING ATTORNEY’S ARGUMENT.....	3
VI. SUMMARY OF APPLICANT’S ARGUMENT.....	3
VII. APPLICANT’S ARGUMENT.....	4
A. Applicant’s Mark is Not Confusingly Similar with the Cited Mark.....	4
1. Similarity of Marks.....	5
2. Applicant’s Services are not Purchased on Impulse.....	6
3. The Nature and Extent of Any Actual Confusion, and	
4. Length of Time and Conditions without Evidence of Actual Confusion....	7
B. Applicant’s Applications Have Been Treated Inconsistently.....	7
VIII. CONCLUSION.....	11

In re: Serial Number 86/393,524 – SUNRISE DETOX  
Brief for Applicant/Appellant Bald Eagle Health Group, LLC

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Elec. Design &amp; Sales, Inc. v. Elec. Data Sys. Corp.</i> , 21 USPQ2d 1388 (Fed. Cir. 1992).....	6
<i>Genesco, Inc. v. Martz</i> , 66 U.S.P.Q.2d 1260 (TTAB 2003).....	5
<i>In re E.I. DuPont de Nemours &amp; Co.</i> , 177 USPQ 563 (CCPA 1973).....	4
<i>In re Viterra, Inc.</i> , 101 USPQ2d 1905 (Fed. Cir. 2012).....	4-5
<i>Packard Press, Inc. v. Hewlett-Packard Co.</i> , 56 USPQ2d 1351 (Fed. Cir. 2000).....	5
<i>Recot, Inc. v. Becton</i> , 54 USPQ2d 1894 (Fed. Cir. 2000).....	6
<b>Statutes, Rules &amp; Other Authorities</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 1052(d).....	4
15 U.S.C. § 1070.....	2
TBMP § 1201.01.....	2
